Thus, a pension increase rate of 3.20% per annum over the expected term of the liability has been assumed, which is 50% of the estimate of CPI inflation over the same term.
This assumption reflects a post retirement interest rate of 5.09%.

Demographic Assumptions:
Demographic assumptions are about the future characteristics of eligible employees and pensioners who are eligible for ex-gratia benefits.

Pre-retirement Mortality:
SA85-90 ultimate table, adjusted for female lives.

Page 83

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

20 24% 16%
25 18% 12%
30 15% 10%
35 10% 8%
40 6% 6%
45 4% 4%
50 2% 2%

>55 1% 1%

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Results
The liability at Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) A 1% increase and decrease in the assumed general salary inflation rate;
(ii) A 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) A one-year age reduction in the assumed rates of post-retirement mortality;
(iv) A one-year decrease and increase in the assumed average retirement age; and
(v) A 50% decrease in the assumed withdrawal rates.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Accrued Liability
Assumption Change Employees Pensioners Total Liability %

Change
Central Assumptions: 17 653 226 24 805 855 42 459 081
Benefir increase rate +1% 19 348 255 26 474 294 45 822 548 8%

-1% 16 175 921 23 303 206 39 479 127 -7%
Discount Rate +1% 16 349 577 23 384 919 38 734 497 -9%

-1% 20 471 167 26 404 871 46 876 038 10%
Post retirement mortality -1 yr 18 037 535 25 619 190 43 656 725 3%
Average retirement age -1 yr 19 659 381 24 805 855 44 465 235 5%
Withdrawal Rate -50% 18 434 599 24 805 855 43 240 453 2%

Assumption Change Interest coct %
Change

Central Assumptions 6 046 000
Pension Increase Rate -1% 6 735 000 11%

-1% 5 458 000 -10%
-20% 6467000 7%
+20% 5 696 000 -6%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

NELSON MANDELA BAY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

Ex-Gratia Arrangement Assumptions:
It was assumed that employer's ex-gratia arrangements would remain as they are and that the level of benefits in respect of such would remain unchanged, with the exception of allowing for inflationary
adjustments.

Post-retirement Mortality:
PA(90) ultimate table.

Withdrawal from Service:
If an eligible employee leaves, the employer's liability in respect of that employee ceases.

Withdrawal rates

[…]

The assumption is traditionally split into two components, namely, General Salary Inflation and Promotional Salary Escalation. The latter is considered under demographic assumptions.

The table below summarises the key financial assumptions used for the liabilities at the Valuation Date and the expense figures for the ensuing year.

The salaries used in the valuation include an assumed increase on 1 July 2015 of 7%.
The next salary increase was assumed to take place on 1 July 2016.

Value
63 for males; 58 for females

Page 89

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Demographic Assumptions

Age Band Additional
promotional scale

20 - 25 5%
25 - 30 4%
30 - 35 3%
35 - 40 2%
40 - 45 1%

45 and over 0%

LSA Arrangement Assumptions

Sensitivity Analysis

The liability at Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) A 1% increase and decrease in the assumed general salary inflation rate;
(ii) A 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) A two-year decrease and increase in the assumed average retirement age of employees; and
(iv) A 50% decrease in the assumed withdrawal rates from service.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liability (R Millions)
Assumption Change Liability % Change
Central Assumptions 132.242

+1% 139.599 6%
-1% 125.486 -5%
+1% 125.062 -5%
-1% 104.213 6%

-2 yrs 115.145 -13%
+2 yrs 149.218 13%

Withdrawal rates -50% 148.954 13%

Sensitivity analysis on current service cost and interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2015
Assumption Change Current service cost Interest cost Total % Change
Central Assumptions 11 570 000 10 217 000 21 787 000

+1% 12 382 000 10 884 000 23 266 000 7%
-1% 10 839 000 9 608 000 20 447 000 -6%
-20% 12 372 000 10 714 000 23 086 000 6%
+20% 10866000 9766000 20632000 -5%

History of Liabilities, Assets and Experience Adjustments

History of liabilities and assets
Year ending
30/06/2013

Year ending
30/06/2014

Year ending
30/06/2015

Accrued Liability 125 793 000 132 595 000 132 242 108
Fair value of Plan Assets 0 0 0
Surplus / (Deficit) -125 793 000 -132 595 000 -132 242 108

History of experience adjustments: (Gains) and Losses
Year ending
30/06/2014

Year ending
30/06/2015

Liabilities: (Gain) / Loss 5 396 000 2 786 938
Assets: Gain / (Loss) 0 0

NELSON MANDELA BAY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

Withdrawal rates

General Salary Inflation:
The expected inflation of 6% was obtained from the differential between market yields and index-linked bonds (1.28%) consistent wit the estimated terms of the liabilities and those of nominal bonds (7.87%) with a
risk premium adjustment for the uncertainty implicit in guaranteeing real increases (0.50%). Therefore, expected inflation is determined as ((1+ 7.87% - 0.50%) / (1+ 1.28%)) - 1.

Thus a general salary inflation rate of 7.00% per annum over the expected term of the liability has been assumed, which is 1.00% higher than the estimate of CPI inflation over the same term. This assumption